NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunmber 24647

Tarrb DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber CL-24592

Robert W MAllister. Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship O erks,

{ Freight Handlers, Express and Stati on zmployes
PARTIES TO DI SPUTE. . ¢

(Illinois Central Qulf Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAAIM. Caim of the System Commttee of the Brotherhood (GL-96081
that:

1. Conpany violated the agreement between the Parties when on July 16,
1980, it arbitrarily assessed discipline of termnation to Clerk N G Farrell.

2. Company violated Rule 22 of the Agreenment when O ai mant was
dismssed from service for charges he was not notified he was being investigated
for.

3. Company shall now be required to reinstate aimant N G Farrell
with all seniority rights uninpaired and pay for all time [ost at his respective
rate of pay beginning July 17, 1980, and running continuously until dispute is
settl ed.

CPINION OF BOARD:  The Caimant, N. G Farrell, was initially enployed by the

Carrier on July 23, 1960. He was regularly assigned to the
second trick Control QOperator position at the Riverdale Tower, R verdale,
[Ilinois. o¢on July 16, 1980, he was held out of service pending an investigation
for suspicion of using intoxicants prior to or while on duty that evening.
Subsequently, a hearing was conducted, and the O ainmant was found to have
violated Rule G as well as P and 637 and was di smssed from servi ce.

The Organization protests the additional charged violations of Rules P
and 637 in that the notice of investigation was not worded in a manner which
woul d in any manner alert the Caimant and the Organization to nount a proper
def ense agai nst such charges. The Organization also views the record as failing
to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that the Caimnt violated Rule
G

This is a record overlayed with contradictory testinony. Qur review of
the testinony and the submtted exhibits, however, do not support the assertions
the Carrier's conclusion that the Claimant violated Rule Gis reversible error.
Therefore, with respect to the Carrier's findings on Rule ¢, we uphold the
Carrier *s action.
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This Board has concluded, however, that the Cainant's suspension to
date, considering the long service involved, is sufficient punishnent for the
offense. We will, therefore. award that the Clainmant be restored to service wth
seniority uninpaired. No conpensation is involved. The daimant nust understand
this award avails himof a final opportunity to denonstrate the conpetency and

responsibility required of all enployees. The novenent of trains nandates clear
thinking without interference or distraction. [f such infractions are ever
repeated, he nust understand it will result in the irrevocable termnation of his
servi ces.

FINDINGS. The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employe Within the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was vi ol at ed.
AWARD
QG ai msustained in accordance with the gpinien.

NATI ONAL rAILrROAD ADJUSTMENT BQOARD
By Order of Third Division
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